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AGRICULTURAL SUMMARY: Drought maintained its grip across the state, but seasonal moisture during February brought a little
relief to areas and improved soil moisture, according to the Mountain Regional Field Office of the National Agricultural Statistics
Service, USDA. In northeastern counties, winter wheat benefitted from snow cover and received moisture was welcome throughout the
district. Extreme cold mid-month stressed livestock producers starting to calve. Calves lost due to the cold were reported. In east central
counties, wheat producers expect to see winterkill in areas with little cover after extremely cold temperatures. Some moisture was
received but moisture content in snow was low. Southwestern counties remained in extreme to exceptional drought, according to the
latest U.S. Drought Monitor report, but snowpack was better compared to the prior month. The San Luis Valley received good moisture
and better snow cover was reported, but pasture and rangeland grass remained in need of more moisture before spring. Calving and
lambing also began. Concerns remained high regarding the area aquifer and water supplies going into spring. In southeastern counties,
calving started and increased death loss was reported during extremely cold weather. Feed supplies remained tight. Some localities
benefitted from snowfall but fields with minimal snow cover were affected by high winds and erosion was noted. As of February 19,
2021, snowpack in Colorado was 91 percent measured as percent of median snowfall.

Note: The next report will be released on Monday, March 15, 2021 and will be the first weekly report for the 2021 season.

LIVESTOCK PROGRESS

Commodity Current report Previous report Previous year 5-year average
(percent) (percent) (percent) (percent)

Cattle and calves

COoWS CAIVEd......ccvicrieicciecicce e 8 NA 24 NA
Sheep and lambs

Ewes lambed ..........c..cooveiviiiiiiiiccecce e 11 NA 9 NA
NA — not available
(--) — zero

SOIL MOISTURE CONDITION

Current report Previous report Previous year 5-year average
(percent) (percent) (percent) (percent)
Topsoil moisture
VEry ShOrt.....coooeeeece e 34 40 9 NA
SNOMt .. 39 39 24 NA
AJBQUALE ... 27 21 67 NA
SUIPIUS. . -- -- -- NA
Subsoil moisture
VEry ShOrt.....coooieeeieee e 37 40 5 NA
SHOM ..o 43 43 29 NA
AJEUALE ... 20 17 66 NA
SUIPIUS. ...t -- -- -- NA
NA — not available
(--) — zero

NASS provides accurate, timely, and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. We invite you to provide occasional feedback on our products and services. Sign up at
http:/usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/subscriptions and look for "NASS Data User Community." USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. To file a complaint of discrimination,
write: USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Ave., S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).



CROP, LIVESTOCK, PASTURE AND RANGE CONDITION

Commodity

Current report

Previous report

Previous year

5-year average

Pasture and range

(percent)

38
29
24

9

15
14
52
17

2

(percent)

27
44
25

4

18
18
47
16

1

(percent)

5
10
20
62

3

(percent)

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA — not available
(--) — zero



